continues to be reported under ASC 605, Revenue Recognition ("ASC 605"). Details of the significant changes and quantitative impact of the changes are set
out below:

• As of the date of initial application of January 1, 2018, and under the commission plan in place until then, costs to obtain a contract (generally
commissions) qualified for the practical expedient allowing such costs to be expensed as incurred, consistent with ASC 605. Therefore, there was no
change in accounting as of the date of initial application. Effective January 1, 2018, the Company implemented a new commission plan whereby
some costs to obtain a contract continue to qualify for the practical expedient, however certain commissions costs meet the criteria for capitalization
as the amortization period is over one year.

• Certain fulfillment costs meet the criteria for capitalization as they relate directly to a contract, generate or enhance a resource being used in
satisfying the Company's performance obligation, and are expected to be recovered.

68

Table of Contents

The adoption of the standard related to revenue recognition impacted the Company's previously reported results as follows:

(In thousands)
As previously reported

as of December 31, 2017
New revenue standard

adjustments
As adjusted as of
January 1, 2018

Accounts receivable, net  $ 82,029  $ (115)  $ 81,914
Current and non-current contract assets  —  612  612
Current and non-current contract costs  —  500  500
Current contract liability  98,367  (12,429)  85,938
Current customer advances  —  13,948  13,948
Other current liabilities  2,998  292  3,290
Non-current contract liability  2,053  (78)  1,975
Stockholders' equity  656,492  (736)  655,756

The following tables summarize the impact of adopting ASC 606 on the Company’s Consolidated Financial Statements as of and for the period ended
December 31, 2018 (amounts in thousands, except share and per share data):

I. Impact on Consolidated Balance Sheets

Impact of changes in accounting policies

As of December 31, 2018  As reported  Adjustments
Balance without

adoption of Topic 606

Accounts receivable, net  $ 75,609  $ 1,873  $ 77,482
Current and non-current contract assets  2,438  (2,438)  —
Current and non-current contract costs  1,402  (1,402)  —

Total assets  $ 954,143  $ (1,967)  $ 952,176

Current contract liability  $ 64,189  $ 6,393  $ 70,582
Current customer advances  6,688  (6,688)  —
Other current liabilities  2,278  (462)  1,816
Other non-current liabilities  13,185  (14)  13,171
Accumulated deficit  (769,095)  (1,196)  (770,291)

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity  $ 954,143  $ (1,967)  $ 952,176

69

Table of Contents

II. Impact on Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss

Impact of changes in accounting policies

For the Year Ended December 31, 2018  As reported  Adjustments
Balance without

adoption of Topic 606

Revenues  $ 419,482  $ (1,030)  $ 418,452
Cost of revenues  200,220  730  200,950
Selling and marketing  108,395  172  108,567
Income tax provision  (3,706)  —  (3,706)

Net loss  $ (159,268)  $ (1,932)  $ (161,200)

Net loss per common share:
Basic and diluted  $ (2.76)   $ (2.79)

Weighted-average number of shares used in per share calculation - Common Stock:
Basic and diluted  57,700,603   57,700,603

III. Impact on Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

Impact of changes in accounting policies

For the Year Ended December 31, 2018  As reported  Adjustments
Balance without

adoption of Topic 606

Operating activities
Net loss  $ (159,268)  $ (1,932)  $ (161,200)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities  109,845  1,932  111,777
Net cash used in operating activities  $ (72,575)  $ —  $ (72,575)
Investing activities  $ (13,814)  $ —  $ (13,814)
Financing activities  $ 93,119  $ —  $ 93,119
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash  (1,657)  —  (1,657)
Net increase in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash  $ 5,073  $ —  $ 5,073

Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash at beginning of period  45,125  —  45,125
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash at end of period  $ 50,198  $ —  $ 50,198
Cash and cash equivalents  44,096  —  44,096
Restricted cash  6,102  —  6,102
Total cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash  $ 50,198  $ —  $ 50,198